
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
17 June 2013 
 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
(To which all Members of Council are invited to attend.) 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Monday, 24th June, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. District Housing Plan and Local Housing Strategy 2013/2014  (Pages 3 - 76) 
 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Belfast

District Housing Plan & Local Housing Strategy 2013/2014

Delivering Better Homes

Supporting Independent Living

Building Stronger Communities

Delivering Quality Services

www.nihe.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Consultation

As part of the District Housing Plan process a consultation exercise was 

carried out with key stakeholders in the local housing market.  The purpose of 

the consultation exercise was to acquire information and opinion on related 

housing matters within their areas.  We thank all those who participated. 

The key issues are included in Section 2 of this report. 

Responses to the District Housing Plan 

This document has been produced by the Housing Executive’s Corporate 

and Area Planning teams.  We welcome your comments on this year’s plan.  

Comments should be sent to: 

Mr S Semple, Strategic Planning Manager 

Northern Ireland Housing Executive 

Housing Centre 

2 Adelaide Street 

BELFAST, BT2 8PB 

e-mail: stephen.semple@nihe.gov.uk

The District Housing Plans for the 26 district councils will be available on our 

website at www.nihe.gov.uk.

On request, we can provide a copy of the District Housing Plans in 

a language or format that meets your 
[...]
 ahead to 

address imbalances identified in the analysis of the local housing market and our 

obligations under government policies. 

The Housing Strategy for Northern Ireland ‘Facing the Future’ was launched for 

consultation in October 2012 by the Minister for Social Development.  We welcomed 

the opportunity to respond to the consultation paper and await a final report.  The 

Minister is currently considering consultation responses.  

In January 2013 the Minister for Social Development outlined proposals for the reform 

of social housing, to include the restructure of the Housing Executive.  The Minister’s 

proposals represent a major change to social housing in Northern Ireland, promising 

a sustainable future and continued focus on supporting the most vulnerable in our 

community.  We will work with DSD on the development of the new structures.  In line 

with the proposed separation of functions set out in the Fundamental Review, we 

have set out the local housing strategy by regional housing services and landlord 

services against our corporate objectives. 

The Welfare Reform Bill (NI) 2012 is currently in the legislative process and changes to 

Housing Benefit are expected after the completion of this process.  To ensure our 

tenants are kept informed, we plan to contact all those who may be affected by 

the changes to Housing Benefit.  We have reviewed our Housing Selection Scheme 

in line with welfare reform proposals to ensure best practice and plan to introduce 

any necessary changes in conjunction with the implementation of Welfare Reform.  

We seek to promote the delivery of one bed units within the Social Housing 

Development Programme to help meet the needs of those households who may 

require smaller properties after the introduction of welfare reform. 

House Prices in Northern Ireland continued to decrease over the year and waiting 

lists have continued to increase, leading to the assumption that home ownership is 

still not a realistic option for many households.  Housing associations, in partnership 

with the Housing Executive and DSD commenced work on 1,379 social housing units 

in 2012/13.  The target for the incoming year will be 1,275 starts. 

Page 6



3

Following the Northern Ireland Audit Office report and Public Accounts Committee 

hearing in September 2012 on the ‘NIHE Management of Response Maintenance 

Contracts’, the 10 recommendations which were made are now being 

implemented.  Additionally we have introduced new contracts in relation to the 

delivery of the All Trades, Grounds and Heating services. 

We continue to work with communities and partner organisations to ensure shared 

and safe neighbourhoods.  

Dr John McPeake 

Chief Executive 

Mr Donald Hoodless

Chairman 

Page 7



4

Executive Summary 

Each year the Housing Executive publishes District Housing Plans for the 26 district 

councils in Northern Ireland.  These documents form part of our statutory 

requirement to consult with councils on our programmes and performance. 

Section 1 Regional context 

Section 1 outlines our priorities and spending for the year ahead.  It also gives a 

brief overview of existing and emerging policies driving the housing market.   

Section 2 Belfast housing market analysis  

Planning

The draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan 2015 identifies additional land which 

has been zoned for housing and that which has been specifically zoned for 

social housing; 

The DOE Northern Ireland Housing Land Availability Report for 2012 estimates a 

potential for 19,091 new dwellings in Belfast. 

Socio-economic statistics 

Census figures show the population of Belfast 

increased by 1.3% between 2001 and 2011 to 

280,962;  

The number of households increased 0.9% 

between 2001 and 2011 to 120,595. The average 

household size decreased from 2.38 to 2.29 over 

the same period; 

At March 2013, 17,191 Housing Executive tenants in 

Belfast were claiming housing benefit. 

The percentage of the 

workforce claiming 

unemployment related 

benefits in Belfast at 

March 2013 was 8.1% of 

the working age 

population, higher than 

the Northern Ireland figure 

of 5.6% (Source DETI NI). 

Housing market statistics 

Owner occupation is the most popular tenure in Belfast at 52%, lower than the 

Northern Ireland figure of 67.5% (Source Census 2011); 

The private rented sector comprises 20% of households compared with 15% 

across Northern Ireland (Source Census 2011); 

The proportion of social housing in Belfast is 26% which is higher than the 

Northern Ireland average of 14.9% (Source Census 2011);  

The University of Ulster’s Quarterly House Price Index records the average house 

price in Belfast at £151,624 during 2012.  This represents an increase of 5.5% on 

the previous year and is above the Northern Ireland average of £138,147; 

At March 2013, the Housing Executive owned 21,988 properties in Belfast and 

during the year sold 58 dwellings;  

At March 2013, there were 10,534 applicants registered on the waiting list for 

social housing in Belfast; 6,186 (58%) were in housing stress; 

Page 8



5

Economic uncertainty continues to impact on 

the housing market.  Affordability remains an 

issue for first time buyers who continue to 

experience difficulties in securing mortgages. 

House prices are still adjusting;  

During 2012/13, 5,327 people 

presented as homeless, of 

whom 2,615 (49%) were 

awarded Full Duty Status. 

The private rented sector remains popular, with high demand for good quality 

rentals.  Private housing benefit claims continue to increase though the full 

effects of changes to housing benefit entitlement remain to be seen; 

The gap between social housing need and supply within Belfast is widening and 

the impact of welfare reforms on waiting lists is difficult to predict. We continue 

to monitor the requirement for one bed properties. 

Section 3 Belfast local housing strategy

During 2
[...]
o implement the Building Relationships in Communities (BRIC) 

programme which aims to ‘put good relations at the h

We work to reduce rent arrears; 

During 2013/14 we will ensure our contract We
management procedures for maintenance are 

robust; 

We aim to 

housing, ho

ave restructured our 

 and realigned our 

 new Reg

Appendices

Appendices detail our programmes, performance, housing need projections, 

waiting list and stock. 

Page 11



8

Page 12



9

Section 1 Regional Context 

1.1 Introduction

Our policies and plans are developed in the context 

of DSD’s Northern Ireland Housing Strategy 2012/17

and the Programme for Government 2011-2015, with 

equality considerations incorporated from the outset.   

We have developed this year’s plan in conjunction 

with our Corporate Plan, the Review of the Northern 

Ireland Housing Market and our Housing Market 

Assessment reports.  Section 3, the local housing 

strategy, has been presented to reflect our regional 

housing and landlord functions as differentiated by 

the Minister in his recent statement on the 

Fundamental Review of the Housing Executive. 

Our priorities for the year ahead include:  

Welfare reform; 

Contract management;  

New social and affordable housing; 

Improving the thermal efficiency of our housing;   

Supporting the housing needs of disabled people; 

Homelessness and applicants in housing stress;  

Promoting energy efficiency and helping to combat fuel poverty; 

Community safety and regeneration; 

Urban and rural regeneration.  

1.2 Funding

Our expenditure is set by the Comprehensive Spending Review 2010, however, we 

continue to make a considerable investment in housing in Northern Ireland each 

year.  During 2012/13 we spent £565 million, with £264.8 million proposed spend for 

our mainstream programmes in 2013/14.  Funding of £83.9 million is available for the 

Social Housing Development Programme to enable delivery of 1,275 new social 

housing starts.  Funding for the 2013/14 Capital Improvement Programme is £2.6 

million and £158 million for our Maintenance Programme. Expenditure for private 

sector grants is approximately £14.6 million to include previously committed 

expenditure and mandatory grants such as £100k for Home Repairs Grants. 

Support to vulnerable groups is delivered through our Supporting People 

Programme.  The Supporting People budget of £71.5 million currently funds 101 

providers to deliver housing related support through 875 schemes to approximately 

19,000 vulnerable people. 

Page 13



10

1.3 Policy context 

The Northern Ireland Executive has made the economy its top priority in the 

Programme for Government and in March 2012 it published the Northern Ireland 

Economic Strategy ‘Priorities for Sustainable Growth and Prosperity’.  In the short to 

medium term, this strategy aims to rebuild the economy to secure employment 

growth, with the longer term goal of expanding the private sector in Northern 

Ireland.

In November 2012 the Department for Social 

Development (DSD) published a draft Housing

Strategy for Northern Ireland (2012 -2017), for 

consultation.  There are 5 main themes in the draft: 

Theme 1 - Ensuring access to decent, affordable, 

sustainable homes across all tenures; 

Theme 2 - Meeting housing needs and supporting 

the most vulnerable; 

Theme 3 - Housing and Welfare Reform; 

Theme 4 - Driving regeneration and sustaining 

communities through housing; 

Theme 5 - Getting the structures right. 

The Homelessness Strategy 2012-2017 

was published in May 2012.  The aim of 

the strategy is to eliminate long term 

homelessness and rough sleeping 

across Northern Ireland by 2020.  

The planning context for housing in Northern Ireland is set by the Department of 

Regional Development’s (DRD) Regional Development Strategy (RDS) 2035, 

Department of the Environment’s (DOE) Planning Policy Statements (PPS) and Area 

Plans. We continue to engage with DOE Planning on policy matters, Area Plan 

production and the delivery of the Social Housing Development Programme.   

Page 14



11

Government is remodelling the benefits system 

under its welfare reform policy. Subject to 

approval by the Northern Ireland Assembly 

and the Northern Ireland Executive, the new 

Welfare Reform Bill will be introduced in 2013.  

This is a major reform and many of the current 

benefits will cease to exist and new benefits 

and payment systems will be introduced.  

There will be a series of changes to Housing 

Benefit which will lead to the benefit being 

absorbed into a system of Universal Credit. This 

work is being led by DSD. 

These are complex changes and not all details 

of how they will be implemented are known yet. However, the impact will be 

significant for large numbers of low-income individuals in Northern Ireland and 

indeed for us in administering the new regulations. We are looking at a range of 

issues including stock management and changes to allocations, provision of smaller 

units of new build, and providing advice and support.  We will be keeping these 

matters under close scrutiny during the coming year.   

1.4 Fundamental Review of NIHE 

In January 2013 the Minister for Social Development outlined proposals for the reform 

of social housing, to include the restructure of the Housing Executive.  Proposals 

include: 

DSD responsibility for overall 

strategy, regulation and inspection; 

The creation of a Northern Ireland 

regional housing body to deliver 

housing services; 

The transfer of the landlord function 

from the public sector to allow 

access to private funding; 

The establishment of an 

independent Social Housing Rent 

Panel. 

We understand that there is broad stakeholder support for the principle of 

separating landlord and regional housing service roles and this process of change 

will be guided by extensive consultation regarding the detailed design of the new 

organisati
[...]
dence across a clearly defined area. It allows housing planners to identify existing 

imbalances and problems in the housing market. Section 2 analyses the main factors 

that influence the Belfast housing market and informs our Local Housing Strategy.  

These include the planning context within which the District Housing Plan is set, 

demographic trends, socio-economic issues and information on housing stock. 

Map 1: Belfast Council Area 

 Source: NIHE GIS 

The geographic area of Belfast council, shown in Map 1 above, covers three of the 

Housing Executive’s Area offices, North Belfast, West Belfast and South and East 

Belfast.  The council area falls within the Belfast Metropolitan Housing Market Area 

(HMA) which comprises a number of local government districts (LGDs).  A Housing 

Market Area represents the widest geographical area where households are 

prepared to move house without changing employment or education.

2.2 Planning

Physical Planning 
Important documents that influence housing planning decisions in Belfast include 

the Regional Development Strategy (RDS) 2035 ‘Building a Better Future’ and the 

draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan 2015.  Draft BMAP identified a total of 70 sites 

across Belfast for social housing. 

Page 19



16

The Northern Ireland Housing Land Availability Report for 2012, prepared by DOE 

Planning, estimates potential for 19,091 new dwellings in the borough.  

Regeneration and sustaining 

communities are key themes of the 

draft Housing Strategy for Northern 

Ireland: ‘Facing the Future’.  In 

Belfast the Housing Executive 

actively supports urban regeneration 

by improving housing and 

environmental conditions through 

our stock investment programme 

and community initiatives.  In areas 

of market decline these activities are 

delivered through our Urban 

Renewal Areas and Estate Based 

Strategies programme. There are 

currently 8 Urban Renewal Areas in 

Belfast.  Further details on investment 
[...]
The number of 

applications for Discretionary Housing 

Payment to meet this shortfall has 

increased dramatically in the last year.  

Furthermore, local estate agents have confirmed that some singles are leaving the 

private rented sector altogether.  

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) present another affordable housing option, 

most commonly availed of by single benefit claimants, low income households, 

students and migrant workers.    Welfare reform will result in increased demand for 

HMOs as housing benefit is reduced for households in under-occupation. 

Page 24



21

2.4 Social housing 

The housing need assessment 2012-2017 identified a need for 5,586 additional units in 

Belfast (see Appendix 3).  Whilst, 409 social housing new build properties were 

completed in Belfast in 2012/13, demand for this tenure outstrips supply.  Waiting lists 

continue to increase.  In the year to March 2013, the most significant increase has 

been in single applicants.  This trend may be attributable to the above noted 

changes to Housing Benefit.  Waiting list statistics at March 2013 are detailed in Table 

3.  Notable information includes: 

58% of waiting list applicants are in housing stress; 

49%of housing stress applicants are single households, 13% elderly and 38% 

families;  

Allocations increased by 21% since March 2012; 

Homelessness increased by 5% in the past year. 

Housing Executive stock within Belfast 

comprises 21,988 dwellings and there were 280 

voids pending allocation at March 2013.  With 

the onset of the Welfare Reform Bill, the 

Housing Executive is committed to finding 

suitable alternative accommodation for those 

tenants who will have their housing benefit 

restricted through under occupation and wish 

to downsize. We aim to deliver 200 one bed 

units for each year of the Social Housing 

Development Programme (2013/16) to meet 

the growing needs of single households.   

Table 3: Social housing statistics public sector 

Waiting List 

Trends

March

2009 

March

2010

March

2011

Mar/Apr

2012 

March

2013

All Applicants 10,017 9,831 10,162 8,810 10,534

Housing Stress 5,814 5,731 5,927 5,767 6,146

Allocations 2,103 2,321 2,027 1,842 2,239

Waiting list sub-set of homeless applicants 

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

Presented  5,053 5,345 5,544 5,285 5327

Awarded Full 

Duty Status 
2,501 2,707 2,766 2,493 2,615

Housing Executive sales information & housing association (HA) starts 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

HA New Build 

Starts 
623 853 384 286

NIHE House Sales  53 54 45 58

Average Market 

Value 
£74,514 £64,337 £53,466 £50,120

Source: NIHE 

Page 25



22

Page 26



23

Section 3 Local Housing Strategy 

3.1 Introduction

The Belfast local housing strategy presents the Housing Executive’s performance for 

the 2012/13 year and our proposals for 2013/14.  

The Housing Executive’s projected investment within Belfast in 2013/14 is £53.83 

million, excluding investment in new build and the Warm Homes Scheme. 

Table 4: Belfast actual and projected spend 

Activity areas 
Actual Spend 

£m

Projected spend 

£m

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

Capital improvement work 0.86 0.57 0.33

Planned maintenance work 16.83 15.84 18.08

Response maintenance* 11.75 9.70 9.26

Private Sector Grants 2.96 2.97 1.79

Warm Homes** 1.0 1.12 **

Supporting People 20.21 20.67 20.45

Land and Property Acq 8.83 2.58 2.42

Grounds Maintenance 1.97 1.35 1.50

Total 64.41 54.80 53.83

Investment in New Build*** 41.4 30.57 ****

Source: NIHE 

*Response maintenance figures include minor disabled person adaptations. 

**Warm Homes spend is demand led and cannot be projected at district level. 

*** Investment in new build is the total cost of schemes starting in the programme year but which may 

be spent over more than one year.  The amount includes Housing Association Grant (HAG) funding by 

Government subsidy which was £24.4 million for 384 units (2011/12) and £13.9 million for 286 units 

(2012/13). 

**** The total cost of units in the gross Social Housing Development Programme for 2013/14 has not 

been finalised. 

Page 27



24

In line with the proposed separation of functions set out in the NIHE Fundamental 

Review, we have set out the local housing strategy by regional housing services and 

landlord services against the corporate objectives. This is summarised in the table 

below.  

Regional housing services Landlord services 

Objective 1 Delivering better homes 

Social Housing Development 

Programme (SHDP) and affordable 

housing 

Standards in the private sector 

Including HMOs 

Thermal efficiency 

Tackling fuel poverty 

NIHE maintenance programme 

includes: Kitchen replacement, heating 

installations, external maintenance, and 

double glazing. 

Response maintenance  

Thermal efficiency of NIHE properties 

Objective 2 Supporting independent living 

Supporting People services 

Homelessness services 

Adaptations in the private sector 

Traveller accommodation programme 

Adaptations service for NIHE stock 

Sustaining Tenancies 

Objective 3 Building stronger communities 

Urban regeneration 

Rural regeneration (Action Plan) 

Empty Homes Strategy (Private sector) 

Small Pockets of Deprivation (SPOD) 

Programme  

Sustainable development 

Community Safety Strategy 

Community Involvement 

Community Cohesion 

Objective 4 Better public services 

Housing Benefit services 

Implement the recommendations of 

the review of Housing Selection Scheme

Customer and stakeholder satisfaction 

Manpower Plan, People Strategy and 

Learning & Development Strategy  

Income from rent collection and arrears 

management  

Efficient management of NIHE stock 

Financial Inclusion and debt prevention 

strategies  

Customer and stakeholder satisfaction 

Page 28



25

Regional housing services 

The Housing Executive provides a wide range of regional housing services.  Some of 

these are easily identifiable, as they h
[...]
7 on discretionary housing 

payments to 3,548 claimants to ease financial hardship in Belfast during 2012/13.  

Table 5:   Belfast Region Housing Benefit Performance at March 2013  

Target Actual

Clear Housing Benefit new claims within 25 days 17.3 days

Clear Housing Benefit change of circumstances within 10 days 4.3 days

Our 2013/14 action plan is: 

Manage services in a cost effective manner; 

Complete the review of the Housing Selection Scheme; 

Administer housing benefit and discretionary housing payments; 

Provide grant applicants with copies of our grants newsletter; 

Update and implement our Learning and Development Strategy; 

Update and implement the People Strategy; 

Maintain an excellent, well-trained and highly motivated workforce. 

Page 35



32

Landlord Services 

The Housing Executive’s landlord services comprise the management and 

maintenance or our housing stock.  They include all those services related to 

tenancies including rent collection, management of arrears, allocations and 

managing void properties.  They also include initiatives that make a difference in the 

neighbourhoods and communities that we serve, such as community consultation 

and engagement, community development and community cohesion and dealing 

with anti social behaviour.  A key part of any landlord’s role is to maintain the assets 

keeping them fit for purpose.  Response and planned maintenance, heating, 

grounds maintenance, improvement activity and adaptations are all key landlord 

services. 

3.6 Objective 1 - Delivering better homes  

We aim to provide better homes for our tenants 

by improving our properties, increasing the 

percentage of homes achieving the Decent 

Homes Standard and improving thermal 

efficiency to help address fuel poverty. 

Our Maintenance and 

Investment Strategy (2011/16), 

in line with the Programme for 

Government, focuses on 

improving standards in our 

stock.

The Northern Ireland Audit Office report ‘NIHE Man
[...]
4 - - 34Springfield Park 
- - 45 - - 45

-

9 - 105 - - 114 Springfield Road 
1 - 73 - - 74

-

4 - 118 - - 122 Springhill 
4 - 42 - - 46

-

6 - 94 - - 100 Springvale 
1 - 63 - - 64

-

5 8 110 - - 123 St.James’s 
- 8 185 - - 193 

-

63 5 375 8 - 451 Turf Lodge 
15 4 512 4 - 535 

1

20 - 80 - - 100 Westrock 
10 - 43 - - 53

-

1 - 151 - - 152 Whiterock 
- - 241 - - 241 

-

350 684 3,774 253 1 5,062 WEST TOTAL 
92 322 5,605 134 14 6,167 

32

*Of the total stock these properties are void and do not include properties for sale or demolition  

(i) Bungalow (ii) Maisonette (Includes Split Level Stock) 

Page 75



This document is available

in alternative formats.

Contact:

Strategic Planning Team

Corporate Planning

The Housing Centre

2 Adelaide Street

Belfast BT2 8PB

Tel: 03448 920 900

Fax: (028) 9031 8775

Textphone: 0845 6504381

Email: corporate.planning@nihe.gov.uk

June 2013

www.nihe.gov.ukwww.nihe.gov.uk

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 District Housing Plan and Local Housing Strategy 2013/2014



Minutes of the meeting


 G 
277 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Monday, 24th June, 2013 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Alderman M. Campbell (Chairman);  
  Aldermen McCoubrey and Rodgers; and 

Councillors Austin, M. E. Campbell, Curran, Garrett,  
Haire, Lavery and McCarthy. 
 

Also attended: Councillors Convery, Keenan and Thompson 
 

 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
 Dr. J. McPeake  } 

Mr. S. Graham  } 
Mr. R Hawe   } 
Ms. S. Beattie  } Northern Ireland Housing Executive 
Ms. C. Johnstone } 
Mr. M. McKinney } 
Mrs. A. Smyth  } 

 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from the Chairman (Councillor 
Hanna), Aldermen R. Patterson and Smyth and Councillors Hendron, A. Newton and 
Webb. 

 
Declarations of Interest 

 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Proliferation of 'To Let' Signs 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 21st March, a report in 
respect of the proliferation of ‘To Let’ signs displayed on properties throughout Belfast 
was considered.  Concern had been expressed by the Committee regarding the negative 
visual impact which the overt display of such signs caused to the amenity of many areas.  
Accordingly, the Committee had agreed that its concerns be conveyed to the Planning 
and Local Government Group.   
 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence, dated 20th June, had been 
received from the Planning Secretariat, which enclosed a copy of a letter which had been 
issued by the Acting Chief Planner to the Council on 26th April.  No record existed within  
the Council of the receipt of such letter.  The letter responded that the Department of the  



G Town Planning Committee 
278 Monday, 24th June, 2013 
 

 

 
Environment was aware fully of the proliferation of the ‘To Let’ signs which were 
displayed on properties throughout the City and that, under the Advertisement 
Regulations, signs which related to the sale or letting of property may be displayed with 
deemed consent on the condition that the advertisement was removed within fourteen 
days after the sale was completed or the tenancy was granted.  However, often such 
signs remained on properties long after completion of the sale or let.   The letter pointed 
out that, when a complaint was received by the Department of the Environment, it would 
normally issue a warning letter which sought the removal of the unauthorised signage.  
However, there were a number of difficulties in relation to the enforcement in that it may 
have been difficult to establish the precise date that the tenancy of a property had been 
granted or that properties may be partially let with only one room remaining available to 
be let. 
 
 The Acting Chief Planner reported that a letter had been issued to a number of 
Estate Agents within the Belfast area which had advised them of the concerns which had 
been expressed and the potential enforcement proceedings which could be taken on the 
issue and that follow up investigations would be carried out in the coming weeks which 
may lead to the prosecution of those who had not complied with the Regulations.   
 
 A copy of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matter was 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members.  
 
 A Member expressed disappointment that the response had not covered 
adequately the concerns which had been raised in connection with the different types of 
signage which had been referred to nor the possibility of the restriction of the number of 
signs at each property, together with the location thereof.  She proposed that a further 
letter be issued to the Acting Chief Planner which suggested that a restriction be placed 
upon agents to display one sign only at each property which would be located on the 
inside of a window, as opposed to being placed on the outside.   
 
 The Committee noted the response which had been received and agreed that a 
further letter be issued to the Acting Chief Planner as outlined above.   
 

Northern Ireland Housing Executive 
 Belfast District Housing Plan and Local Housing Strategy 2013/2014 

 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 7th March, it had agreed to 
receive from representatives of the Northern Ireland Housing Executive a presentation in 
respect of its District Housing Plan and Local Housing Strategy 2013/2014.  Accordingly, 
Dr. J. McPeake, Chief Executive, Mr. S. Graham, Regional Manager, Mr. R. Hawe, 
Belfast Regional Planner, Ms. S. Beattie, West Belfast Area Manager, Ms. C. Johnston, 
South and East Belfast Area Manager, Mr. M. McKinney, North Belfast Area Manager 
and Mrs. A. Smyth, Information Officer, were welcomed to the meeting by the Chairman. 
 
 Dr. McPeake acknowledged the changing circumstances which the Housing 
Executive was undergoing and he stressed the importance of district offices and the 
ongoing need for social housing in the future.  He reminded the Committee of the 
Department for Social Development’s proposals for the reform of social housing which 
included the restructuring of the Housing Executive and he emphasised the commitment  



Town Planning Committee G 
Monday, 24th June, 2013 279 

 
 

 

of the organisation to work with the Department on the development of the new structure.  
He advised the Committee that, in line with the proposed separation of functions which 
were specified in the Fundamental Review document, the Housing Executive had set out 
the local housing strategy by regional housing services and landlord services against its 
corporate objectives.   
 
 Mr. Graham updated the Committee in respect of the Housing Executive’s 
performance for the 2012/2013 year and its proposals for 2013/2014.  The projected 
investment within Belfast in 2013/2014 was £53.83m, excluding investment in new build 
and the Warm Homes Scheme. He reported that the housing need assessment for 
2012/2017 had identified a requirement for 5,586 additional units within Belfast.  Whilst 
409 social housing new build properties had been completed in 2012/2013, the demand 
for that tenure had exceeded supply.  Waiting lists had continued to increase, with the 
most significant increase being in relation to single applicants.  Mr. Graham stated that, 
as at March, 2013, there were 10,534 applications on the housing waiting list, which 
represented an increase of 1,724 four from the previous year.  Six thousand one hundred 
and forty six had been in housing stress and 5,327 households in Belfast had presented 
as homeless.    
 
 Mr. Graham provided an update in relation to planned maintenance and 
community initiatives, urban renewal areas and estate strategies and future initiatives in 
respect of housing led and smaller scale regeneration.  He gave an outline of the social 
housing development programme schemes which had been completed, or commenced 
during the year, together with an update in relation to the new build schemes gross 
programme for 2013/2014.  He explained the procedure which had been put in place for 
meeting the demand for social housing, including the arrangements with the private 
sector.  
 

 Mr. Graham concluded by welcoming the continued assistance of the Council in 
relation to District Policing and Community Safety Partnership working, student housing 
and youth engagement and he thanked the Elected Members and officers for the support 
which had been forthcoming during the year.     
 

 Dr. McPeake and the other members of the deputation then answered a range of 
questions from the Members in respect of the following: 
 

• the number of firms which had been carrying out maintenance 
work for the Housing Executive and which had gone into liquidation 
and the possible reasons therefore; 

 

• the process and timescale for the payment of invoices to firms for 
maintenance and reactive contracts; 

 

• the replacement of economy seven heating systems; 
 

• the new build scheme for the Lower Shankill area and the 
relationship of those to the regeneration plan for that area; 

 



G Town Planning Committee 
280 Monday, 24th June, 2013 
 

 

•  

• the review of the housing selection scheme and the allocation of 
houses to residents from within localities; 

 

• an estimated commencement date for the double glazing 
replacement, phase two in the Lower Woodstock area; 

 

• the boiler replacement scheme and the possibility of uploading 
application packs onto the website to allow for ease of submission; 

 

• the urban renewal of the Limestone Road/New Lodge Road areas 
and the resultant impact on the rehousing of residents currently 
located within those areas; and 

 

• the timescale for the completion and the execution of emergency 
and maintenance repairs during the period of absence of the 
contractor who had gone into liquidation. 

 
 After discussion, the Chairman thanked the deputation for their presentation and 
the Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


